ONB 140. 003 1-0027 (exp. 0/30/2003)	LS ONLY
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥ ♥	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Janie McKittrick	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Patricia C. Greene
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No	
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other 	Street Address: 8900 Minnetonka Blvd.
	City: <u>St. Louis Park</u> State: MN Zip: <u>55426</u>
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,813,206
	5,937,627
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes 🖌 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
c/o Troy E. Arnlund	Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:60 South Sixth Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402	
9. Signature.	
Troy É. Arnlund	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
I Total pumber of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Janie McKittrick ("Assignor"), an individual whose address is 1208 Eighth Avenue SE, Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025 and Patricia , Greene ("Assignee"), an individual whose address is 8900 Minnetonka Boulevard, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426 are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,937,627 entitled GARDENING IMPLEMENT HAVING ENHANCED LEVERAGE and United States Patent No. 5,813,206 entitled GARDEN TOOL HAVING ENHANCED LEVERAGE (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, her heirs, successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all reissues or extensions of such Patents including all rights under the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, her heirs, successors and assigns, or anyone she may properly designate, to apply for additional Letters Patent in her own name in any and all foreign countries, and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with Assignee, her heirs, successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment, and that Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, her heirs, successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as is reasonably necessary to perfect this assignment, and will render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries in connection with the Patents, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of the Patents.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.]

[Signature page to Patent Assignment of Patent Numbers 5,937,627 and 5,813,206]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as dated below.

Date: <u>03-31-03</u>	ASSIGNOR By: Manie McKittrick
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 31^{5t}	day of, 2003
(Notary Seal)	Alebia K. Borna Notary Public
Date: 3/31/03	ASSIGNEE By: Jaluna Liere Patricia &. Greene
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $3!^{5\pm}$	day of March, 2003.
(Notary Seal) DEBRA K. BORMAN NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2007	Alba K. Bornan Notary Public

2022671v1

RECORDED: 05/07/2003